## First Session Eleventh Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago



## REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

# Act No. 4 of 2016

[L.S.]

An Act to amend the Strategic Services Agency Act, Chap. 15:06, to expand the functions of the Strategic Services Agency

[Assented to 31st May, 2016]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Strategic Services Short title Agency (Amendment) Act, 2016.

 $\begin{array}{c} Commencement\ and\\ interpretation \end{array}$ 

- **2.** (1) This Act comes into force on such date as is fixed by the President by Proclamation.
- (2) In this Act, "the Act" means the Strategic Services Agency Act.

Section 2 amended

Chap. 15:06

- 3. Section 2 of the Act is amended by—
  - (a) deleting the definition of "drug trafficking"; and
  - (b) inserting in the appropriate alphabetical sequence, the following definitions:
    - " "ammunition" has the same meaning assigned to that expression in section 2 of the Firearms Act;
      - "crime prevention" means combating serious crime;
      - "firearms" has the same meaning assigned to that expression in section 2 of the Firearms Act;
      - "serious crime" includes offences related to homicide, treason, terrorist acts, terrorist financing, hijacking, kidnapping, trafficking in persons, trafficking in children, gangs, illicit trafficking in narcotic drugs, psychotropic substances and precursor chemicals, dangerous drugs, corruption, money laundering, smuggling, arms and ammunition, chemical, biological and nuclear weapons and weapons of mass destruction, cybercrime, transnational crime or any offence which carries a penalty of not less than five years' imprisonment;

Chap. 16:01

17

2016

"prohibited weapon" has the same assigned meaning to expression in section 2 of the Firearms Act:

"trafficking in children" has the same meaning assigned to expression in section 3 of the Trafficking in Persons Act;

Chap. 12:10

"trafficking in persons" has the same meaning assigned to expression in section 3 of the Trafficking in Persons Act; ".

#### **4.** Section 6 of the Act is amended—

Section 6 amended

- (a) in subsection (1)—
  - (i) in paragraph (a), by deleting the words "illicit traffic in narcotic drugs, psychotropic substances and chemicals" and precursor substituting the words "serious crime", and by deleting the words "suppression of illicit drug trafficking and drug-related matters" substituting the words "suppression of serious crime";
  - (ii) in paragraph (b), by deleting the words "counter narcotics matters" and substituting the words "serious crime";
  - (iii) in paragraph (c), by deleting the words "drug interdiction strategy" and substituting the words "crime prevention strategies", and deleting the words "agreed strategy" and substituting the words "agreed strategies";

- (iv) in paragraph (d), by deleting the words "counter drug trafficking" and substituting the words "crime prevention";
- (v) in paragraph (e), by deleting the word "appropriate";
- (vi) in paragraph (f), by deleting the word "appropriate" where it occurs for the second time;
- (vii) in paragraph (g), by deleting the words "drug-related";
- (viii) in paragraph (h), by deleting the words "the drug trade" and substituting the words "serious crime";
  - (ix) in paragraph (j), by deleting the words "drug-related"; and
  - (x) in paragraph (l), by deleting the words, "domestic and overseas Services" and substituting the words "the Services and the corresponding Services of other countries", and by deleting the words "organised drug-related crime and major criminals in the drug trade" and substituting the words "serious crime": and
- (b) in subsection (2)—
  - (i) in paragraph (a), by deleting the words "particularly serious or complex and drug-related cases" and substituting the words "cases of serious crime";

- (ii) in paragraph (b), by deleting the words "the drugs legislation" and substituting the words pertaining to serious crime", and by deleting the word "appropriate";
- (iii) in paragraph (d), by deleting the "a words dangerous supply-reduction programme" and substituting the words "crime prevention programmes";
- (iv) in paragraph (e), by deleting the "the words dangerous supply-reduction programme" and substituting the words "crime prevention programmes";
- (v) in paragraph (f), by deleting the words "specialised staff in action drug trafficking" against substituting the words "staff of the Services in crime prevention";
- (vi) in paragraph (g)(i), by deleting the words "illicit traffic in dangerous drugs" and substituting the words "serious crime";
- (vii) in paragraph (g)(ii), by deleting the "international trafficking" and substituting the words "serious crime";
- (viii) in paragraph (g)(ii)A., by inserting after the word "movements", the words ", assets", and by deleting the "drug traffickers" words substituting the words "persons involved in serious crime";

- (ix) in paragraph (g)(ii)B., by deleting the words "current or projected drug trafficking transactions" and substituting the words "transactions related to serious crime":
- (x) in paragraph (g)(ii)C., by deleting the words "international drug trafficking" and substituting the words "serious crime";
- (xi) in paragraph (g)(ii)D., by deleting all the words after the words "dangerous drugs" and substituting the words "precursor chemicals, weapons of mass destruction, prohibited weapons, firearms, arms and ammunition as well as equipment, material and instrumentalities used in serious crime, and";
- (xii) by inserting after paragraph (g)(ii)D., the following sub-subparagraph:
  - "E. the movement of persons involved in trafficking in persons and trafficking in children;";
- (xiii) by deleting paragraph *(h)* and substituting the following paragraph:
  - "(h) maintain databases of persons involved in serious crime;"; and
- (xiv) in paragraph (j), by deleting the word "services" and substituting the word "Services".

#### **5.** Section 9 of the Act is amended—

Section 9 amended

- (a) in paragraph (b), by inserting after the word "Agency", the words "from the Seized Assets Fund established under section 58 of the Proceeds of Crime Act or", and by Chap. 11:27 deleting the words "a drug trafficker" and substituting the words "persons involved in serious crime"; and
- (b) in paragraph (c), by deleting the words "to assist in drug interdiction" and substituting the words "and regional and international bodies to assist in crime prevention".

Passed in the House of Representatives this 15th day of April, 2016.

## J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL

Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 10th day of May, 2016.

B. CAESAR

Clerk of the Senate (Ag.)